

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Elijah Johnson

Counsel of Record

Dublin Christian Academy

106 Page Road

Dublin, New Hampshire

03444

Aidan Gillissen

Dublin Christian
Academy

106 Page Road

Dublin, New

Hampshire 03444

[11/16/22]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....(1)
Table of Authorities.....(3)
Summary of Argument.....(1)
Argument.....(2)
 I. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment does not prohibit race-conscious affirmative action.....(2)
 A. The 14th Amendment prohibits race quotas, but does promote race conscious affirmative action as a whole.....(2)
 B. Equal protection means true equality and liberty for all.....(4)
 II. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment’s beliefs on the race legislative acts.....(4)
 A. Student body diversity and how long racial preferences will be needed.....(4)
 B. The Framers’ view of preferences toward sexual orientation and gender identity.....(6)
 III. Brown v The Board of Education does not prohibit race- conscious affirmative action.....(7)
 A. Historical evidence showing the educational and civilized benefits of a diverse population.....(7)
 IV. Grutter Vs. Bollinger should not be overruled.....(8)

- A. The Supreme Court must remain consistent with previous decisions to avoid political mayhem.....(8)
 - B. The plaintiffs cannot prevail if Grutter is not overruled.....(9)
 - C. Difficulty in recruiting a diverse military due to racial bias would be great.....(10)
- Conclusion.....(12)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin II,</i>	
<i>136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016)</i>	(2)
 <i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i>	
<i>539 U.S. 31 (2003) See Tr. of Oral Arg. 43</i>	(6)
 <i>Grutter</i>	
<i>539 U. S. 15</i> ,.....	(7)
<i>Plessy vs Ferguson</i>	(8)
 <i>Grutter</i>	
<i>539 U. S. 19</i>	(8)
 <i>Plyler v. Doe, 457</i>	
<i>U. S. 202, 221 (1982)</i>	(8)
 <i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i>	
<i>347 U. S. 4 83, 493 (1954)</i>	(8)
 <i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i>	
<i>521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)</i>	(8)
 <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization,</i>	
<i>597 U.S. ___ (2022)</i>	(9)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	(9)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	(9)
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	(9)

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of Constitutional Accountability Center...(2)

Amicus Brief of Professors of History and Law.....(3)

Daniel C. Thompson, The Role of the Federal Courts in the Changing Status of Negroes Since World War II, 30 J. Negro Educ. 94, 95 (1961).....(3)

Joseph H. Taylor, The Fourteenth Amendment, the Negro, and the Spirit of the Times, 45 J. Negro Hist. 1, 27 (1960).....(3)

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 632 (1866) (statement of Rep. Moulton) (explaining that race conscious measures adopted during Reconstruction were intended to “break down discrimination between whites and blacks” and “ameliorat[e] . . . the condition of the colored people”).....(4)

Act to incorporate the (Howard institute and home) of the District of Columbia.....(4)

Act of June 21, 1866, ch. 130, § 2, 1866 Stat. 69, 14 Stat. 66.....(4)

Statista (Distribution of active-duty enlisted women and men in the U.S. Military in 2019, by race and ethnicity.).....(10)

2020 Military Demographics, at 22–24.....(11)

Helene Cooper, African-Americans Are Highly Visible in the Military, but Almost Invisible at the Top, N.Y. Times (May 25, 2020).....(11)

Brief of Amici Curiae Former Military Leaders.....(11)
